

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JACOB LYON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

SHANE O'NEAL
O'NEAL LAW
101 E. Avenue B
Alpine, Texas 79830
(713) 516-3505
shane@shaneoneallaw.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented for Review	i
Appendix <i>United States v. Lyon</i>	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Parties to the Proceeding	1
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of the United States	1
Constitutional Provision Involved	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting Cert	4
I. The Circuits are split over whether a defendant preserves a claim for de novo review when he makes an objection, though employing different arguments in the district court than he ultimately urges on appeal.	4
II. The Circuits are divided over whether 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) is constitutional under the Second Amendment, and this Court has granted certiorari and heard arguments in a case that will decide the constitutionality of a related statute.	9
Conclusion	14
Appendix <i>United States v. Lyon</i> (5th Cir. December 20, 2023)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	7
<i>Garland v. Range</i> , (No. 23-374)	i, 17
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	14
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corporation</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	6
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	4, 11, 12
<i>Range v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)	12, 16
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 62 F.4th 1260 (10th Cir. 2017)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Billups</i> , 536 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2008)	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 36 F.4th 431 (2d Cir. 2022)	7
<i>United States v. Collazo</i> , 2022 WL 1553168 (9th Cir. May 12, 2022)	9
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 70 F.4th 502 (8th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>United States v. Hope</i> , 28 F.4th 487 (4th Cir. 2022)	7, 9

<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 730 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2013)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	14
<i>United States v. Posey</i> , 2022 WL 17056662 (11th Cir. Nov. 17, 2022).....	10
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , cert. granted, 143 S. Ct. 2688 (No. 22-915).....	i, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Flores</i> , 743 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 2014).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Rios-Hernandez</i> , 645 F.3d 456 (1st Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 881 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>United States v. Weeks</i> , 711 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	5, 6, 8, 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 51(b) 4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) 11
Supreme Court Rule 13.1 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 2
U.S. Const., amend. II 1

United States Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(3)..... 2
